STR-1

The STR-1 transformer speed controllers are based on the principle of voltage control with
auto-transformers. They are applicable to voltage-controllable motors (230 V, 50/60 Hz) to
control in steps the rotational speed (of fans, pumps, etc.).

When choosing a controller it is important to know the maximum current intensity con-
sumption on the taps. The indicated maximum current can be taken from each tap.

A Features

< 230Vac-50/60 Hz - from 0,8 up to 20 A Imax (A) Fuse (A)
< Enclosure: plastic (R-ABS, UL94-VO0, grey RAL 7035) or sheet ST 10 (520 mm)
steel (RAL 7032, polyester powder coating)
< IP54 STR-1-08L22 08 (5*20mm)1,5
< Switch: 5 positions with Off-position STR-1-15L22 15 20
: ?:;i;bﬁ:;ﬁe ranges possible STR-1-22L22 22 3,15
< Current fuse STR-1-35L22 3,5 5,0
< 230 Vac, unregulated output STR-1-50L22 5,0 80
< Ready mounted cable glands STR-1-75L22 7,5 10,0
< Maximal ambient temperature: 35 °C STR-1100L22 10,0 (6*32 mm)
STR-1130L22 13,0 20,0
STR-1160L20 16,0 25,0
STR-1200L20 20,0 30,0
Wiring diagram
STR-1-10L10 STR-1-35L22
STR-1-08L22 STR-1-50L22 F ! Pe ‘ L ‘ N ‘ L1 ‘ N ‘ Pe ‘ N ‘ U ‘
STR-1-15L22 STR-1-75L22 J_
STR-1-22L22 STR-1100L22 T NAN T

STR-1130L22
230 Vac STR-1160L20

Output STR-1200L20
230 Vac 230 Vac 230 Vac

Output

Type L22: by exchanging the fastonclip connectors on the transformer,
one can adjust the order of switching and the voltage corresponding to
each step of the switch.

A B C D E netweight grossweight enclosure

STR-1-10L10 84 160 88 @ 71 108 1,3 kg plastic

STR-1-08L22 115 205 100 98 @ 140 1,7 kg plastic

STR-1-15L22 115 205 100 98 | 140 2,1kg plastic

STR-1-22L22 115 205 100 98 | 140 2,3 kg plastic

STR-1-35L22 170 255 140 155 194 4,7 kg plastic

STR-1-50L22 170 255 140 155 194 5,0kg plastic

D STR-1-75L22 200 305 140 183 236 7,6 kg plastic
‘ ; STR-1100L22 300 325 185 255 255 12,9 kg steel
E STR-1130L22 300 325 185 255 255 15,6 kg steel
‘, [’I@ STR-1160L20 300 ' 425 235 255 355 18,4 kg steel
STR-1200L20 300 ' 430 235 255 355 21,0kg steel
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MOBTOPHO COeAVHNTE JUcCreTyepa C rMaBHOWN YacTu, Korga oH
B MOJSIHOCTbIO CYXOW.

MoTopHas 3awuta

Bcera pekomeHAYIOT YCTaHOBUTb HaZNEXHO U NPABUIIBHO MO-
TOPHOE YCTPOWCTBO 3aLynTbl.
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Bce pa6oTbl MOryT TONbKO GbITb BbINOMHEHbI
KBann$mnunpoBaHHbIM NepcoHanom nocne
MecTHbIX MHcTpyKuni n MOCJIE TOro, KAK

KOHTpO//Iep NOJIHOCTbIO OTAENEH OT rMaBHO
YyacTtun.

3ameHuTe NNAaBKUI NpefOXPaHUTENb TONbKO
TeM XKe CamMbIM TUMOM M KJIacCoM.

— r
S Position H The EMC directive:

0111213/4,5, c 89/336/CEE

H with modification

A ol |e ' 92/31/CEE
2A < ° ! The low voltage
3A o D ! directive: 73/23/CEE
4A oy D
5A o0 °
6-F oo [ on 22 20 an

&) Normal operation

L10:0-80-110-140-170-230V
H10:0-230-170-140-110-80V
L15:0-110-140-170-200-230V
H15:0-230-200-170-140-110V
L20:0-(80)-110-140-170-190-230V
H20:0-230-170-140-120-110-(80) V

Colours of wires:
1: Gray

2: Purple
3:Orange

4: Brown

5:Red

STR-1-35.22 Fﬂ\ L[N ]PE[L1[N[PE[NTU

STR-1-50.22 | | 1 | 1

STR-1-75.22 \
STR-1100.22 q]
STR-1130.22

STR-1160.20 230 Vac a?p\ﬁc
STR-1200.20

STR-1-10.10
STR-1-08.22 115 205 100 98 140  1,7kg
STR-1-15.22 115 1 205 100 98 140 @ 2,1kg
STR-1-22.22 115 205 100 & 98 | 140 & 2,3kg
STR-1-35.22 170 | 255 140 | 155 194 4,7 kg
STR-1-50.22 170 | 255 140 | 155 194 55kg
STR-1-75.22 200 305 140 183 ' 236 8,0kg

% STR-1100.22 | 300 ' 325 185 255 255 12,9kg

STR-1130.22 | 300 # 325 185 255 255 15,6 kg

(‘ STR-1160.20 | 300 | 425 235 255 355 18,4kg

STR-1200.20 | 300 | 430 235 255 355 21,0kg

Mounting iInstructions

Speed controller for single phase voltage controllable motors.

Technical data
Voltage: 230 Vac - 50/60 Hz

Current range Fuse
STR-1-10.10: 1,0 A FT-1,25A
STR-1-08.22:0,8 A FT-1,5A
STR-1-15.22:1,5A FT-20A
STR-1-22.22:2,2A FT-3,15A
STR-1-35.22:3,5A FT-50A
STR-1-50.22:5,0 A FT-80A
STR-1-75.22:7,5A FT-10,0 A
Enclosure: plastic R-ABS, UL94-V0, grey RAL 7035
STR-1100.22: 10,0 A FT-16,0 A
STR-1130.22:13,0A FT-20,0 A
Enclosure: Sheet steel 1,5 mm

STR-1160.20: 16,0 A FT-250A
STR-1200.20: 20,0 A FT-30,0 A

Enclosure: metal

Recommended prim. fuse: ca 1,5 x Itrafo
Max ambient temperature: 35 °C

These transformer speed controllers are based on the principle
of voltage control with auto-transformers. They are applicable
to voltage-controllable motors (230 V - 50/60 Hz) to control the
speed (of fans, pumps, etc.).

When choosing a controller it is important to know the current
intensity consumption on the taps.

Mounting

The controllers are to be mounted on a smooth surface. Connect
voltage supply, motor(s) and earth as shown in the scheme with
cables of the proper diameter. On the mains side, a safety switch
with recommended pre-fuses has to be installed.

Standard configuration is 1: Grey:110, 2: violet:140, 3: or-
ange:170, 4: brown:190, 5: red:230V

Output voltages can be reconfigured by switching the fastons
on the PCB.

Transport and stock keeping

Avoid shocks. Stock In original packing. Avoid extreme condi-
tions

Warranty

Two years from delivery date against defects in manufactur-
ing. Any modifications or alterations to the product relieve the
manufacturer of all responsibility.

Maintenance

In normal conditions the controllers are maintenance-free. If
soiled clean with dry or dampish cloth. In case of heavy pol-
lution clean with a non-aggressive product. In these circum-
stances the controller should be disconnected from the mains.
Pay attention that no fluids enter the controller. Only reconnect
the controller to the mains when it is completely dry.

Motor protection

It is always recommended to install a proper motor protection
device.

All works may only be carried out by skilled
personnel following the local regulations and
AFTER the controller is completely separated

from the mains.
Replace fuse only with same type and rating.

Montage-instructies

Toerenregelaar voor éénfase spanningsregelbare motoren

Technische gegevens

Netspanning: 230 Vac - 50/60 Hz

Bereik Zekering
STR-1-10.10: 1,0 A FT-1,25A
STR-1-08.22:0,8 A FT-1,5A
STR-1-15.22:1,5A FT-20A
STR-1-22.22:2,2A FT-3,15A
STR-1-35.22:3,5A FT-50A
STR-1-50.22: 5,0 A FT-80A
STR-1-75.22:7,5A FT-100A
Behuizing: plastic R-ABS, UL94-V0, grijs RAL 7035
STR-1100.22: 10,0 A FT-16,0 A
STR-1130.22:13,0A FT-200A
Behuizing: Plaatstaal 1,5 mm

STR-1160.20: 16,0 A FT-250A
STR-1200.20: 20,0 A FT-30,0A

Behuizing: metaal

Aanbevolen voorzekering: ca 1,5 x Itrafo
Max. omgevingstemperatuur: 35 °C

Deze transformator-regelaars zijn gebaseerd op het principe
van spanningsregeling d.m.v. autotransformatoren. Zij zijn toe-
pasbaar op spanningsregelbare motoren (230V - 50/60 Hz) voor
het regelen van toerentallen (van ventilatoren, pompen ed.). Bij
de keuze van de regelaar, is het van belang de maximaal opge-
nomen stroomsterkte te kennen op alle aftakkingen.

Montage

De regelaars zijn op een vlakke wand te monteren. Sluit de
netvoeding, motor(en) en aarding aan met kabels van de ge-
paste diameter op de aansluitklemmen volgens schema. Aan
de netzijde dient een hoofdschakelaar voorzien te worden met
aanbevolen hoofdzekeringen.

Standaard configuratie is 1: Grijs:110, 2: paars:140, 3: oranje:170,
4:bruin:190, 5: rood:230V. De uitgangsspanningen past men aan
door het versteken van de fastons op de printplaat.

Garantie

Twee jaar na leveringsdatum. Het aanbrengen van wijzigingen
aan het product ontslaat de fabrikant van elke verantwoorde-
lijkheid.

Transport en opslag

Pas op voor schokken. Stockeer in originele verpakking. Vermijd
extreme omstandigheden

Onderhoud

In principe zijn de regelaars onderhoudsvrij. In geval van lichte
bevuiling reinigen met een droge of licht vochtige doek. Bij
zware bevuiling reinigen met een niet-agressief product. Hier-
bij dient de regelaar volledig van het net gescheiden te wor-
den. Opgelet dat er geen vocht in de regelaar binnendringt.
De stroom pas terug aansluiten wanneer de regelaar volledig
droog is.

Motorbeveiliging

Het is altijd aangeraden om een gepaste motorbeveiliging te
voorzien.

Alle werkzaamheden mogen enkel uitge-
voerd worden volgens de plaatselijk geldende
voorschriften door vakbekwaam personeel

en NADAT de regelaar volledig van het net is
gescheiden.

Vervang de zekering enkel door eenzelfde type
met zelfde waarde.



Instructions de montage

Variateurs pour moteurs monophasés a tension réglable

Données techniques

Alimentation: 230 Vac - 50/60 Hz

Intensité Fusible
STR-1-10.10: 1,0 A FT-1,25A
STR-1-08.22: 0,8 A FT-1,5A
STR-1-15.22:1,5A FT-20A
STR-1-22.22:2,2A FT-3,15A
STR-1-35.22:35A FT-50A
STR-1-50.22: 5,0 A FT-80A
STR-1-75.22:7,5A FT-10,0A
Boitier: plastique R-ABS, UL94-VO0, gris RAL 7035
STR-1100.22: 10,0 A FT-16,0A
STR-1130.22: 13,0 A FT-20,0 A
Boitier: Acier 1,5 mm

STR-1160.20: 16,0 A FT-250A
STR-1200.20: 20,0 A FT-30,0A
Boitier: métal

Fusible recommandé: 1,5 x Itrafo
Max. température du milieu: 35 °C

Ces variateurs a auto-transfo sont basés sur le principe de régula-
tion de tension avec l'aide des auto-transformateurs. Ils sont ap-
plicables a des moteurs (230 V - 50/60 Hz) monophasés a tension
réglable pour varier la vitesse (des ventilateurs, pompes etc.). Pour
déterminer le bon variateur, il est important de connaitre l'inten-
sité maximale réelle du courant aux branchements.

Montage

Les variateurs sont a monter contre une paroi plane. Raccorder
I'alimentation, moteur(s) et terre aux bornes suivant le schéma
avec des cables du diamétre propre.

A coté du réseau, il faut prévoir un interrupteur principal avec
des coupes circuit recommandés.

Configuration standard 1: gris:110, 2: violet:140, 3: orange:170,
4: brun:190, 5: rouge:230V.

Une reconfiguration des voltages de sortie se fait par change-
ment des fastons sur la platine.

Garantie

Deux ans apreés date de fabrication. Toutes modifications ou dé-
tériorations du produit met un terme a cette garantie et dégage
le fabricant de toute responsabilité.

Transportation et stockage:

Evitez des choques: Stocker en emballage original. Evitez des
circonstances extremes

Entretien

En principe, les variateurs sont libre d'entretien. En cas de saleté
légére, nettoyer le variateur avec une toile sec ou légérement
humide. En cas de saleté lourde : nettoyer avec des produits et
moyens non-agressives. A l'occasion de cettes traveaux, le varia-
teur est a couper complétement du réseau. Faites attention que
des liquides n‘entrent pas dans le variateur. Raccorder le réseau
seulement quand le variateur est complétement seché.

Sécurité pour le moteur

Il est toujours recommandé de prévoir une sécurité propre pour
le moteur.

Tous travaux sont a exécuter seulement par
personel compétent suivant les dispositions
légales en vigueur et APRES le variateur est

coupé complétement du secteur.

Remplacer le fusible uniquement par un fusi-
ble méme type et valeur.

Montage-Anletung

Drehzahlsteller fiir einfasen spannungsregelbaren Asynchron-
motoren

Technische Daten
Netzspannung: 230 Vac - 50/60 Hz

Nennlastbereich Sicherung
STR-1-10.10: 1,0 A FT-1,25A
STR-1-08.22: 0,8 A FT-1,5A
STR-1-15.22:1,5A FT-20A
STR-1-22.22:2,2 A FT-3,15A
STR-1-35.22:3,5A FT-50A
STR-1-50.22: 5,0 A FT-80A
STR-1-75.22:7,5 A FT-100A
Gehduse: Kunststoff R-ABS, UL94-V0, grau RAL 7035
STR-1100.22: 10,0 A FT-16,0 A
STR-1130.22: 13,0 A FT-200A
Gehéuse: Blechstahl 1,5 mm

STR-1160.20: 16,0 A FT-250A
STR-1200.20: 20,0 A FT-300A

Gehduse: Metall

Empfolen Vorsicherung: ca 1,5 x Itrafo
Max. Umgebungstemperatur: 35 °C

Diese Transformatorregler sind basiert auf dem Prinzip der
Spannungsregulierung mittels Autotransformatoren. Sie sind
einsetzbar fiir spannungsregelbare Motoren (230 V - 50/60 Hz)
zur Drehzahleinstellung (von Ventilatoren, Pumpe esw.). Bei der
Auswahl des Reglers ist es wichtig daB Sie die maximale aufge-
nommene Stromstarke kennen an die Abzweigungen.

Montage

Die Drehzahlsteller sind gegen eine flache Wand zu montieren
AnschlieBen nach dem AnschluB8bild mit Kabel angepalites Di-
ameters und in Ubereinstimmung mit den lokalen Vorschriften.
An der Netzseite, muf3 man ein Sicherheitsschalter vorsehen mit
empfohlenen Sicherungen.

Standard Konfiguration ist 1: Grau:110, 2: purpel:140, 3: oran-
ge:170, 4: braun:190, 5: rot:230V

Die Ausgangsspannungen kan man andern durch verstecken
der Fastons auf die Platine.

Motorschutz

Es ist immer empfohlen ein angepalite Motorschutz vor zu se-
hen.

Garantie

Zwei Jahre nach Lieferdatum auf Herstellungsfehler. Alle An-
derungen an das Produkt angebracht, enthebt der Hersteller
jeder Verantwortung.

Transport und Lager

StoBen vermeiden. Lager in original Verpackung. Extreme Um-
stande vermeiden

Wartung

In Prinzip sind die Regler wartungsfrei. Bei leichter Verschmut-
zung: Reinigen mit einem Trockenem oder leicht feuchtem Tuch.
Bei erheblicher Verschmutzung: Reinigen mit nicht-aggressiven
Produkte. Achtung das keine Flissigkeiten in den Regler eindrin-
gen. Nur einschalten, wenn der Regler komplett getrocknet ist.

Alle Arbeiten sind aus zu fithren durch fachfa-

AA hig Personal den ortlichen Vorschriften zufol-
ge und NACHDEM der Regler vollig vom Netz
ist getrennt.

Die Sicherung nur wechseln mit den gleichen
Typ und Wert.

MormarkiHu uHCMpyHupu

Peryntop Ha 060poTK 3a MOHObA3HW ABUraTENU, YNPaBASEMU
ypes HanpexeHvie

TexHNYEeCKN faHHN
HanpexeHne : 230 Vac - 50/60 Hz

O6xBaT no Tok Mpepnasuten
STR-1-10.10: 1,0 A FT-1,25A
STR-1-08.22:0,8 A FT-1,5A
STR-1-15.22:1,5A FT-20A
STR-1-22.22:2,2A FT-3,15A
STR-1-35.22:35A FT-50A
STR-1-50.22:5,0 A FT-80A
STR-1-75.22:7,5A FT-10,0 A
Kytua: nnactmaca R-ABS, UL94-V0, cuea RAL 7035
STR-1100.22: 10,0 A FT-16,0 A
STR-1130.22:13,0A FT-20,0 A
Kytua: metaneH nuct 1,5mm

STR-1160.20: 16,0 A FT-250A
STR-1200.20: 20,0 A FT-30,0 A
KyTuna: Metall

Mpenopwby. npeanasuten: ca 1,5 x Itrafo — 6aBeH
Makc. Temnepatypa Ha okonHaTa cpefa: 35 °C

Te3n perynatopu ca 6asvmpaHun Ha NpYHUMNA perynmpaHe Ha
HanpexeHue upes aBToTpaHchopmaTtopu. Te ca NoaxoAALLM 3a
ABUraTenu, ynpaenssaHu no Hanpexexue (400 V, 50/60 Hz), 3a
perynvipaHe Ha 060poTU B 5 cTeneHn (Ha BEHTUNATOPW, MOMMK
nap.).

Korato ce n36vipa KOHTposep, BaXKHO € fia Ce 3Hae MaKCMMasHu-
AT TOK, KOWTO Ce KOHCyMUpa.

MoHTax

KoHTponepuTe Aa ce MOHTMpaT BEPTUKANHO, BbPXY rMajkKa rno-
BBPXHOCT. CBbpiKeTe CNOopes cxemata, U3rnon3Banky Kabenu ¢
NoAXoAALY JUAMETbP U CbINACHO C MeCTHWTe npasuna. OT Kbm
3axpaHBallaTa cTpaHa TpAbBa Aa 6bAe HCTanMpaH Npekbcaay
C npeopasmMepeH NpeanasnTeny.

FapaHuyuna

[lBe roauHu OT AaTaTta Ha NPOV3BOACTBO. Bcnuku mogudrkaymm
1 MPOMEHM HanpaBeHU Ha NPOAYKTa, 0CBOGOXAaBAT NPOV3BO-
AUTENA OT BCAKAaKBa OTFOBOPHOCT.

TpaHcnopT 1 cbXpaHeHne

[a ce npeanasea ot yaapu. CbxpaHeHve B OPUriHaHa ONakos-
Ka. [la ce n36arsaT eKCTPEMHM yCI0BYA.

MopapbxKa

Mpu HOpManHW YyCNOBUA KOHTPONiIepUTE HEe Ce HYXAaAT oT
nopApbKKa. B cnyvait Ha neko 3ambpcABaHe, NoyncTeTe Cbe
cyxa WUn NeKo BRaxHa Kbpna. Mpu no-cepnosHo 3ambpcaBa-
He, MouYmncTeTe C HearpecuBHY NPOAYKTU. BuHaru uskniousarTe
KOHTponepa oT 3axpaHBaHe. BH/MaBaliTe B KOHTponepa fa He
nonagHaTt TeYHOCTW. BKntoueTe 3axpaHBaHETO, C/lefl KaTO KOH-
Tpoepa e HaMmbJHO CyX.

3awuTa Ha gBUraTens

MpenopbyuBa ce BUHaru fja ce n3non3sa NogxofaLlo yCTpOVICTBO
3a 3alinTa Ha aBuraTensa.

Bcuukn nspenna morar ga 6baat o6cnyxsaHn

AA camo oT KBanudunuupaH nepcoHan, cneasaiikm
mecTHUTe npasuna n CJIE[l nbAHOTO OTCTpaHaA-
BaHe Ha 3aXpaHBaHeTo

UrermpyhuuR ycrmaHoBRu
KOHTposnnep ckopocTv Ans OfHOTO HanpsikeHus $asbl yrnpas-
JNIAeMbIX ﬂBVIraTeﬂeVl.

TexHnyecKkune AaHHbI

Hanps»xeHne: 230 Vac - 50/60 Hz
OxBaT Mo TOKy MnaBKwnii NpefoxpaHnTenb

STR-1-10.10: 1,0 A FT-1,25A
STR-1-08.22:0,8 A FT-1,5A
STR-1-15.22:1,5A FT-2,0A
STR-1-22.22:2,2A FT-3,15A
STR-1-35.22:35A FT-50A
STR-1-50.22:5,0 A FT-80A
STR-1-75.22:7,5A FT-10,0A

MnacTmaccoBoe BHelHee BRoxeHve: nnactuk R-ABS, UL94-V0,
cepas RAL 7035

STR-1100.22: 10,0 A FT-16,0 A
STR-1130.22: 13,0 A FT-200A
MnactmaccoBoe BHellHee BNOXeHMe: MeTanbHbI AncT 1,5 mm
STR-1160.20: 16,0 A FT-250A
STR-1200.20: 20,0 A FT-30,0A

[nacTmaccoBoe BHeLLIHee BNOXeHVe: MeTannyeckuin

MpenopyuunTtenbHO NepBbIi :NpeAoxpoHuTens -. 1,5 x Itrafo
MakcumanbHas okpy»atolas Temnepatypa: 35 °C

3Tn TpaHCchOpMaTOpHble KOHTPONEPbl OCHOBaHbI Ha MPUHLMME
BOJIbTaXKHOrO KOHTPONA Yepes aBToTpaHchopmaTopamu.OHu
NPVMEHUMbI K yNpaBiaeMbliM HanpaKeHnam asuratenam(230
V-50/60 Hz), uto 6bl ynpaBnaTb CKOPOCTU(BEHTUIATOPOB, MOMIN
nap.)

Korpa Bbibupaem KoHTposep, (Ancnetyep CKopocTun) BaKHO
3HaTb MaKCUMasbHOe TeKyliee NoTpebneHmne NHTEHCMBHOCTY
Ha curHanax.

MoHTtax

KoHTponepbl JONMXKHbI 6biTb YCTaHOBIEHHbI BEPTUKANbHO Ha
rnagkoi nosepxHoctn. COeAUHNTD NOCTaBKY HanpaXeHus,
fBuratenb(1) 1 3eMHyto CBA3b Kak NoKasaHo B Cxeme ¢ Kabens-
MV Hagnexalero avameTtpa. Ha rnaBHO yacTe, JOMKEH ObiTb
YCTaHOBJIEH BbIK/lOUaTeNb 6€30MacHOCTY C PeKOMEHAO0BaHHbI-
MU Npea-nAaBKuMy NPeAoXpaHnTENAMU.

CraHpapTHasa koHburypauymsa 1:Cepsbliii: 110, 2:/Innosbiin:140,
3:0paHxeBbiin:170, 4:KopuuHesbiii 190, 5: KpacHbiii 230V . Ha-
NpAXeHNa NPoAyKLMU MOTYT NOBTOPHO GOpMMPOBaTLCA, Ne-
pekntoyas cBanusaHue Ha PCB.

TpaHcnopT 1 XxpaHeHue Ha cknage

MN36ernte yaapos.CoxpaHAlTe B OPUTMHANbHOW YrNaKoBKe.
M36erute upesBblyaiiHbIX yCNOBUNA.

FapaHTua

[lBa ropa c Aatbl MOCTaBKM NPOTMB AedEeKTOB B NPOM3BOACTBE.
Tio6ble MoaVdUKaLMM UV N3MEHEHVA K NPOAYKTY 0CBOGOXAatoT
N3roTOBMTENS OT BCEN OTBETCTBEHHOCTH.

dKcnnyatauna

B HOpMasnbHbIX YCNOBUAX KOHTPOsEepbl 6e3 06CNyKnBaHNA.
Ecnu 3arpAsHeH, YyncTuTe C Cyxol Uamn CbipoBaToil TKaHblo. B
cnlyyae TAXKeNoro 3arpsAsHeHna ybupaiite ¢ HearpecCBHbLIM
npoaykTom. Mpu 3Tx 06CTOATENbCTBAX KOHTPONEP AOMKEH
6bITb pazbearHeH oT rnaBHoi YacTn. O6paTnTe BHMaHMeE, YTO
Obl HMKaKVe XUAKOCTU He BXOAAT B AucneTyepe.EANHCTBEHHO
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